The  company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows

31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Details USD EURO JPY USD EURO JPY
Financial liabilities
Foreign currency loan  -  -   -   - -  -
ECB loan from bank  -  -   -   - -  -
Trade payables 4.77 0.03  0.01 4.18   0.01  -

Net exposure to foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

4.77 0.03  0.01 4.18   0.01  -

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

Details Impact on profit
31 March 2024 31 March 2023

USD sensitivity
INR/USD Increases by 5% 0.24 0.21
INR/USD Decreases by 5%  (0.24)  (0.21)

JPY sensitivity
INR/JPY Increases by 5% 0.00  -
INR/JPY Decreases by 5%  (0.00)  -

Euro sensitivity
INR/Euro Increases by 5% 0.00 0.00
INR/Euro Decreases by 5%  (0.00)  (0.00)
* Holding all other variables constant

SUNDARAM AUTO COMPONENTS LIMITED

43

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS - (continued)
Rupees in crores(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The company's main interest rate risk arises from short-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
company to rate risk.

Interest rate risk exposure
Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Variable rate borrowings   88.10  106.08

Sensitivity analysis
Details Impact on profit

31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Interest rate
Increases by 5% 0.39 0.40
Decreases by 5%  (0.39)  (0.40)

(D) Impact of hedging activities
Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position
Type of hedges and risks Nominal

Value of the hedging instruments
Carrying amount

hedging
instruments

Maturity
Date

Hedge
 Ratio

Weighted
Average price

Changes in fair
value of
hedging

instrument
31st March 2024
Forward Contracts   8.48 8.46  April 2024 to June

2024
1:1  INR/USD Rs.83.40   0.02

31st March 2023
Forward Contracts   4.18 4.14  April 2023 to June

2023
1:1  INR/USD Rs.82.17   0.04

31 Capital management
(a) Risk management
The company’s objectives when managing capital are to